P.O. Box 126 Fresno, CA 93707 Telephone (559) 490-3400 (Space Below for use of County Clerk only)

IN THE COUNTY OF FRESNO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

**PUBLIC NOTICE** 

ADOPTED ORDINANCE NO. 21-012

MISC. NOTICE

## STATE OF CALIFORNIA

## COUNTY OF FRESNO

I am a citizen of the United States and a resident of the County aforesaid; I am over the age of eighteen years, and not a party to or interested in the above entitled matter. I am the principal clerk of **THE BUSINESS JOURNAL** published in the city of Fresno, County of Fresno, State of California, Monday, Wednesday, Friday, and which newspaper has been adjudged a newspaper of general circulation by the Superior Court of the County of Fresno, State of California, under the date of March 4, 1911, in Action No.14315; that the notice of which the annexed is a printed copy, has been published in each regular and entire issue of said newspaper and not in any supplement thereof on the following dates, to wit:

JUNE 25, 2021
I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration was executed at Fresno, California,
JUNE 25, 2021

DATE OF ADOPTION:

JUNE 22, 2021

## DECLARATION OF PUBLICATION (2015.5 C.C.P.)

**PUBLIC NOTICE** ADOPTED ORDINANCE Ordinance No. 21-012 SUMMARY NOTICE is hereby given that at its regularly scheduled meeting on June 22, 2021, the Fresno County Board of Supervisors adopted Ordinance No. 21-012, an Ordinance of the County of Fresno, State of California. SUMMARY OF ORDINANCE The Ordinance to amend the Fresno County Master Schedule of Fees, Charges and Recovered Costs by deleting Subsections 1801, 1805, 1806, 1810, 1813, and 1818 of Section 1800 of the Ordinance Code of the County of Fresno (the "Ordinance Amendment"), which will delete certain fees related to the Adult Offender Work Program, Work Furlough Program, Presentence Investigations Reports, Administrative Costs of Collections, Adult Probation Supervision, and a Targeted Case Management Fee, previously charged for the recovery of costs by the Probation Department. The full text of this Ordinance is available online at https://fresnocounty. legistar.com/Calendar.aspx under the June 22, 2021 meeting date, or at the office of the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, 2281 Tulare Street, Room 301, Fresno, California. This Ordinance was adopted by the following vote: AYES: Supervisors Brandau, Magsig, Mendes, Pacheco, Quintero NOES: None ABSENT: None ATTEST: Bernice E. Seidel Clerk, Board of Supervisors 06/25/2021